quantity surveyor or other person with sufficient current experience of reinstatement 
costs assessments. We confirm that the valuer is not such a person. 

On this basis, our indicative estimate of the current reinstatement cost of the Property 
is £4,350,000 (Four Million, Three Hundred and Fifty Thousand Pounds) . This 
figure should be increased over the development period, and we recommend that the 
Lender’s quantity surveyor should advise further in this regard. 

In order to obtain a reinstatement costs valuation that you may rely upon, we 
recommend that a detailed assessment is undertaken by a quantity surveyor.

[...]

restrictions or other factors affecting the Property of which we are unaware; in 
accordance with the definition of Market Value referred to in the Royal Institution of 
Chartered Surveyors’ Valuation Standards Practice Note as set out in Appendix B; at 
£6,500,000 (Six Million, Five Hundred Thousand Pounds) . 

Gross Development Value 

Our opinion of the Gross Development Value of the Property; as detailed above 
(providing thirteen flats) assuming it has been completed as at the valuation date; with 
the benefit of vacant possession; subject to any caveats expressed in this report; there 
being no onerous burdens, restrictions or other factors affecting the Property of which 
we are unaware; is £12,985,000 (Twelve Million, Nine Hundred and Eighty Five 
Thousand Pounds) . 

12. LIMITATION AND NON PUBLICATION 

This report is made solely for the use of the addressee for the purpose set out in this 
report and no liability can be accepted to third parties for the whole or any part of its 
contents. No part of this report may be sent to a third party or included in any